Stationary sources encompass large industrial facilities including power plants and landfills and smaller
commercial establishments such as gas stations and dry cleaners. A facility’s permit outlines the
required actions to comply with air pollution control requirements and protect air quality, the
environment, and public health. District Rule 40 sets the fees for District permitting and other services,
such as inspections and source testing, related to the implementation of the stationary source
permitting, source testing, and asbestos programs.

District staff worked with Matrix Consulting Group (Consultant) to update the Cost Recovery Study
analysis from last fiscal year based upon new inputs associated with staffing, costs, and workload, as
well as any changes in fee structures. The Consultant recommended, and District staff proposes
implementation of a Fiscal Year 2025-26 cost recovery scenario detailed in the FY 2025-26 Cost
Recovery Analysis Report – August 2024 (Attachment A). Proposed Fiscal Year 2025-26 amendments
to Rule 40 include updating various fees consistent with the recommendations from the Consultant, as
detailed in Attachment B and summarized in the following table. If adopted, the proposed
amendments to Fiscal Year 2025-26 fees in the table below will become effective on July 1, 2025.

FY 2025-26
Fee
Category

Permit
Application
Fixed

Permit
Renewal

Source
Testing

Asbestos
Notifications

Hearing
Board

Time &
Materials

Processing
Fee

Proposed %
Fee Change (2%) - 15% (1%) - 15%   8% - 15%   <1% - 10%   0% (7%) - 15%   15%

The District is also proposing the addition of a new provision to Rule 40 to recover costs for conducting
reviews for emissions inventory services. These charges would be assessed on specific facilities with
multiple emission units based on newly expanded state mandates and District requirements. Due to
the varying size and complexity of these types of facilities, the time it takes to evaluate emission data
can fluctuate significantly based on the type of permit and quality of data submitted. Accordingly, a
Time and Material (T&M) approach was chosen to ensure that each facility is fairly assessed for the

[…]

Source Testing Fees 68% No 15% 78%
Asbestos Fees 93% No 10% 98%
Hearing Board Fees 20% No 0% 20%
Time & Material Fees 97% Yes 15% 99%
Processing Fees 82% Yes 15% 95%
Emissions Inventory T&M 0% No N / A 100%

The highlighted rows in the table above represent those categories that are subject to the
15% fee increase limit, meaning either the individual fees or total increase in fee-related
revenue for all of those fees combined cannot exceed 15%. As the table indicates, for fee
categories that are subject to the 15% increase cap, the proposed fee increases are all
set at a maximum of 15%.

For all other fee categories, the proposed fee increase is the same as the last fiscal year
Board adopted increase.

The following table shows, for each of the major fee categories, the current revenue
based on FY24-25 budgeted staffing and expenditure costs and FY23-24 workload, the
projected revenue at the proposed FY25-26 percentage increase, and the resulting
revenue change:

FY25-26 Cost Recovery Analysis Results SDAPCD, CA

Matrix Consulting Group 9

Table 3: Proposed Revenue Increase Impacts

Fee Category
Revenue at

Current Fee
Total Projected

Revenue $ Difference
Initial Application Fees  $544,911 $562,470 $17,559
Renewal Fees  $6,389,382 $6,784,705 $395,323
Source Testing Fees $988,765 $1,136,065 $147,300
Asbestos Fees $1,073,586 $1,131,201 $57,615
Hearing Board Fees $5,773 $5,773 $0
Time & Material Fees $2,086,463 $2,132,777 $46,314
Processing Fees $532,142 $611,963 $79,821
Emissions Inventory T&M $0 $766,856 $766,856
TOTAL $11,621,023  $13,131,810 $1,510,788

The District’s total fee-related revenue would be projected to increase to approximately
$13.1 million and / or generate an additional $1.5 million in revenue. This $1.5 million
represents a 13% increase in revenue.

When the District first started this study process in 2021, the fee-for-service cost recovery
was calculated at approximately 66%. This is the District’s fifth year of conducting the
study and update, and it is projected to increase fee-for-service cost recovery to
approximately 96%. The original study had estimated that it would take the District more
than 5 years to get to maximum cost recovery (barring any operational and major cost

[…]

facility shall pay the actual T+M costs incurred by the District for the cost of such services.

SCHEDULE 97: Other Charges

Whenever the District is requested or required to provide consultation, legally required
testimony, testing, inspection, engineering or services, the cost of such services shall be
determined using the labor rates specified in Fee Schedule 94 – Time and Material (T+M)
Labor Rates.  Persons requesting and/or receiving such services shall be charged the
estimated cost of providing such services and shall deposit such amount to the District in
advance of the service, unless prior arrangements for payment have been approved by the
District.  In the case of consultations requested prior to filing an application, any funds
deposited in excess of actual costs incurred for such consultations shall be refunded or
applied as a credit against required application fees.

ATTACHMENT C

Description  Current  Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Proposed Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Current
Emission Unit
Renewal  Fee

 Proposed
Emission Unit
Renewal Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

1 A Each Pot 100 pounds capacity or larger with no Peripheral
Equipment T+M -$   $307 $353 46$

1 B Each Pot 100 pounds capacity or larger loaded Pneumatically or from
Storage Hoppers T+M -$   $261 $300 39$

1 C Each Bulk Abrasive Blasting Material Storage System T+M -$   $245 $282 37$

1 D Each Spent Abrasive Handling System T+M -$   $245 $282 37$

1 X Each Portable Abrasive Blasting Unit, Registered Under Rule 12.1 $731 $841 110$   $368 $415 47$

2 A Each Abrasive Blasting Cabinet, Room or Booth T+M -$   $557 $628 71$

2 B Each Cabinet, Room, or Booth with an Abrasive Transfer or Recycle
System T+M -$   $540 $537 (3)$

3 A Each Kettle or Tanker with capacity greater than 85 gallons T+M -$   $347 $367 20$
3 W Each Kettle or Tanker, Registered Under Rule 12 $491 $565 74$   $306 $333 27$

4 A Each Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Batch Plant T+M -$   $1,993 $2,292 299$

5 W Each Drill, Registered Under Rule 12 or 12.1 $827 $854 27$   $406 $436 30$

6 A Each Screen Set T+M -$   $510 $506 (4)$

6 X Each Portable Sand and Gravel Screen Set, Registered Under Rule
12.1 $850 $883 33$   $403 $463 60$

7 A

Each Crusher System (involves one or more primary crushers
forming a primary crushing system or, one or more secondary
crushers forming a secondary crusher system and each serving a
single process line)

T+M -$   $968 $961 (7)$

7 B Each Screening System (involves all screens serving a given primary
or secondary crusher system) T+M -$   $506 $582 76$

7 C
Each Loadout System (a loadout system is a set of conveyors chutes
and hoppers used to load any single rail or road delivery container at
any one time)

T+M -$   $498 $573 75$

Schedule 7:  Sand, Rock, and Aggregate Plants

Schedule 3:  Asphalt Roofing Kettles and Tankers used to Store, Heat, Transport,
and Transfer Hot Asphalt

Schedule 4:  Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Batch Plant

Schedule 5:  Rock Drills

Schedule 6:  Sand, Rock, Aggregate Screens, and Other Screening Operations, when
not used in Conjunction with other Permit Items in these Schedules

TABLE 1 - PROPOSED RULE 40 –
SUMMARY OF REVISED FEE SCHEDULES 1 - 91

Fee Sched.

Schedule 2:  Abrasive Blasting Cabinets, Rooms and Booths

Application Renewal

Schedule 1:  Abrasive Blasting Equipment Excluding Rooms and Booths

T+RN = time and renewal; T+M = time and material Page 1

ATTACHMENT C

Description  Current  Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Proposed Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Current
Emission Unit
Renewal  Fee

 Proposed
Emission Unit
Renewal Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

TABLE 1 - PROPOSED RULE 40 –
SUMMARY OF REVISED FEE SCHEDULES 1 - 91

Fee Sched.

Application Renewal

   7 X Each Portable Rock Crushing System, Registered Under Rule 12.1 $850 $978 128$   $371 $427 56$

8 A Each Concrete Batch Plant (including Cement-Treated Base Plants) T+M -$   $1,029 $1,022 (7)$

8 B Each Mixer over one cubic yard capacity T+M -$   $376 $415 39$

8 C Each Cement or Fly Ash Silo System not part of another system
requiring a Permit T+M -$   $600 $655 55$

8 X Each Portable Concrete Batch Plant or stand-alone Cementitious
Material Storage Silo, Registered Under Rule 12.1 $940 $1,081 141$   $439 $505 66$

9 A Each Plant T+M -$   $693 $688 (5)$

13 A Each 1 MM BTU/HR up to but not including 50 MM BTU/HR input $3,783 $3,722 (61)$   $537 $588 51$

13 B Each 50 MM BTU/HR up to but not including 250 MM BTU/HR T+M -$   $690 $794 104$

13 F Each  1 MM BTU/HR up to but not including 50 MM BTU/HR input
at a single site where more than 5 such units are located T+M -$   $423 $482 59$

13 W Each 2 MM BTU/HR up to but not including 5 MM BTU/HR,
Registered Under Rule 12 $934 $919 (15)$   $284 $282 (2)$

14 A Crematory or waste incinerator burning * T+M -$   $1,095 $1,259 164$

14 C Burning capacity up to and including 50 lbs/hr used exclusively for
the incineration or cremation of animals T+M -$   $507 $583 76$

15 A Each Electric Motor/Armature Refurbishing Oven T+M -$   $505 $581 76$
15 D USN SIMA (ID # APCD1981-SITE-02798) * T+M -$   $271 $270 (1)$

Schedule 17:  RESERVED

Schedule 13:  Boilers and Heaters

Schedule 14:  Non-Municipal Incinerators

Schedule 8:  Concrete Batch Plants, Concrete Mixers over One Cubic Yard Capacity
and Separate Cement Silo Systems

Schedule 9: Concrete Product Manufacturing Plants

Schedule 10:  RESERVED

Schedule 11:  RESERVED

Schedule 12:  RESERVED

Schedule 15:  Burn-Out Ovens

* Pursuant to (c)(3)

*Excluding units of 50 lbs/hr capacity or less used exclusively for incineration or
cremation of animals.

Schedule 16:  RESERVED

T+RN = time and renewal; T+M = time and material Page 2

ATTACHMENT C

Description  Current  Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Proposed Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Current
Emission Unit
Renewal  Fee

 Proposed
Emission Unit
Renewal Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

TABLE 1 - PROPOSED RULE 40 –
SUMMARY OF REVISED FEE SCHEDULES 1 - 91

Fee Sched.

Application Renewal

18 C Each Pit or Stationary Crucible T+M -$   $519 $597 78$

19 A Each Tank T+M -$   $296 $340 44$

GAS TURBINE, TURBOSHAFT, TURBOJET AND TURBOFAN
ENGINE TEST CELLS AND STANDS

20 A Each Aircraft Propulsion Turbine, Turboshaft, Turbojet or Turbofan
Engine Test Cell or Stand T+M -$   $498 $573 75$

20 B Each Aircraft Propulsion Test Cell or Stand at a facility where more
than one such unit is located T+M -$   $270 $309 39$

20 C Each Non-Aircraft Turbine Test Cell or Stand T+M -$   $201 $231 30$
GAS TURBINE ENGINES

20 D Each Non-Aircraft Turbine Engine 1 MM BTU/HR up to but not
including 50 MM BTU/HR input T+M -$   $1,163 $1,156 (7)$

20 E Each Non-Aircraft Turbine Engine 50 MM BTU/HR up to but not
including 250 MM BTU/HR input T+M -$   $1,699 $1,872 173$

20 F Each Non-Aircraft Turbine Engine 250 MM BTU/HR or greater
input T+M -$   $4,848 $4,815 (33)$

20 H Each Standby Gas Turbine used for Emergency Power Generation T+M -$   $329 $378 49$

21 A Each Paper or Wood Shredder or Hammermill Grinder T+M -$   $387 $385 (2)$
21 W Each Paper Shredder $900 $885 (15)$   $421 $418 (3)$

22 A Each Receiving System (includes Silos) T+M -$   $611 $703 92$
22 B Each Grinder, Cracker, or Roll Mill T+M -$   $568 $628 60$

22 C Each Shaker Stack, Screen Set, Pelletizer System, Grain Cleaner, or
Hammermill T+M -$   $605 $679 74$

22 D Each Mixer System T+M -$   $873 $867 (6)$
22 E Each Truck or Rail Loading System T+M -$   $586 $582 (4)$

23 A Each Receiving System (Railroad, Ship and Truck Unloading T+M -$   $726 $782 56$
23 B Each Storage Silo System T+M -$   $387 $385 (2)$
23 C Each Loadout Station System T+M -$   $442 $508 66$
23 D Each Belt Transfer Station T+M -$   $442 $508 66$
23 W Each Grain Silo $900 $885 (15)$   $409 $406 (3)$

Schedule 18:  Metal Melting Devices

Schedule 19:  Oil Quenching and Salt Baths

Schedule 20:  Gas Turbine Engines, Test Cells and Test Stands

Schedule 21:  Waste Disposal and Reclamation Units

Schedule 22:  Feed and Grain Mills and Kelp Processing Plants

Schedule 24:  Dry Chemical Mixing

Schedule 23:  Bulk Terminal Grain and Dry Chemical Transfer and Storage Facility
Equipment

T+RN = time and renewal; T+M = time and material Page 3

ATTACHMENT C

Description  Current  Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Proposed Initial
Evaluation Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Current
Emission Unit
Renewal  Fee

 Proposed
Emission Unit
Renewal Fee

 Increase/
(Decrease)

TABLE 1 - PROPOSED RULE 40 –
SUMMARY OF REVISED FEE SCHEDULES 1 - 91

Fee Sched.

Application Renewal

   24 C Each Dry Chemical Mixer with capacity over one-half cubic yard T+M -$   $320 $368 48$

1 Bulk Plants and Bulk Terminals equipped with or proposed to be
equipped with a vapor processor:

25 A Per Tank T+M -$   $348 $400 52$
25 B Tank Rim Seal Replacement T+M -$   N/A N/A -$
25 C Per Truck Loading Head Permit T+M -$   $1,979 $1,966 (13)$
25 D Per Vapor Processor T+M -$   $505 $540 35$

2 Bulk Plants not equipped with or not proposed to be equipped with a
vapor processor:

25 E Per Bulk Tank Permit T+M -$   $570 $656 86$
25 F Per Truck Loading Head Permit T+M -$   $514 $591 77$

3 Facilities fueling intermediate refuelers (IR's) for subsequent fueling
of motor vehicles, boats, or aircraft:

25 H Per IR Loading Connector T+M -$   $603 $667 64$

26 A Facilities where Phase I and Phase II controls are required (includes
Phase I fee) $4,141 $4,762 621$   $258 $258 -$

26 C Facilities where only Phase I controls are required (includes tank
replacement) $3,849 $4,338 489$   $750 $863 113$

Non-retail facilities with 250-550 gallon tanks and no other non-bulk
gasoline dispensing permits
Fee Per Facility

PART 1 - MARINE COATINGS

27 A Each Marine Coating application operation, except where Fee
Schedule 27(t) applies T+M -$   $1,040 $1,049 9$

Vapor Processor means a device which recovers or transforms volatile organic
compound by condensation, refrigeration, adsorption, absorption, incineration, or
any combination thereof.

180$   57$

Schedule 27:  Application of Materials Containing Organic Solvents (includes
coatings, adhesives, and other materials containing volatile organic compounds
(VOC))

If a facility falls into Part 1, 2 or 3 above and is equipped with dispensing nozzles for
which Phase II vapor controls are required, additional fees equivalent to the "per
nozzle" fees for Schedule 26(a) shall be assessed for each dispensing nozzle.